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DANSK

TILFØJELSE TIL DW331/DW333-MANUAL
Skal anvendes i forbindelse med vejledningsdelnummer 586831-00.

   ADVARSEL: For at reducere risikoen for alvorlig personskade 
skal du slukke for enheden og afbryde maskinen fra 
strømkilden før rengøring. Utilsigtet start kan medføre 
kvæstelser.

PAKKENS INDHOLD

 1 savklinge

DEUTSCH

NACHTRAG ZUR BETRIEBSANLEITUNG DW331/DW333
Zu verwenden zusammen mit Betriebsanleitung Nr. 586831-00.

   WARNUNG: Um die Gefahr schwerer Verletzungen zu 
mindern, schalten Sie das Gerät aus und trennen Sie das 
Gerät vom Netz, bevor Sie es reinigen. Ein unbeabsichtigtes 
Starten kann zu Verletzungen führen.

PACKUNGSINHALT

 1 Stichsägeblatt

ENGLISH

ADDENDUM TO DW331/DW333 MANUAL
To be used in conjunction with manual part # 586831-00.

   WARNING: To reduce the risk of serious personal injury, turn 
unit off and disconnect machine from power source before 
cleaning. An accidental start-up can cause injury.

PACKAGE CONTENTS

 1 Jig saw blade

FRANÇAIS

ADDENDA À LA NOTICE D’INSTRUCTIONS DES 
DW331/DW333
À utiliser conjointement avec la notice d’instructions, pièce nº 586831-00.

   AVERTISSEMENT : pour réduire tout risque de dommages 
corporels graves, arrêter et débrancher la machine du 
secteur avant tout entretien. Tout démarrage accidentel 
pourrait causer des dommages corporels.

CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

 1 Lame sauteuse

ITALIANO

AGGIUNTA AL MANUALE DW331/DW333 
Da usare con il manuale art. n. 586831-00.

   AVVERTENZA: per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali gravi, 
spegnere l’apparato e staccarlo dall’alimentazione prima di 
pulirlo. Un avvio accidentale può causare lesioni.

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE

 1 Lama per seghetto alternativo

ESPAÑOL

APÉNDICE DEL MANUAL DW331/DW333
Para utilizar al mismo tiempo que el manual con n° de pieza 586831-00.

   ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de lesión personal 
grave, apague la máquina y desconéctala de la fuente 
de alimentación antes de limpiarla. La puesta en marcha 
accidental puede causar lesiones.

CONTENIDO DEL EMBALAJE

 1 Hoja de sierra caladora

NEDERLANDS

ADDENDUM BIJ DW331/DW333 HANDLEIDING
Te gebruiken samen met handleiding nummer 586831-00.

   WAARSCHUWING: Om het risico op ernstig persoonlijk 
letsel te verminderen, zet u de machine uit en ontkoppelt 
u deze van de stroomvoorziening voordat u begint met 
schoonmaken. Het onbedoeld opstarten kan letsel 
veroorzaken.

INHOUD VAN DE VERPAKKING

 1 Figuurzaag zaagblad

NORSK

TILLEGG TIL BRUKERHÅNDBOKEN FOR DW331/DW333
For bruk i tillegg til håndbok med delenr. 586831-00.

   ADVARSEL: For å redusere risikoen for alvorlig personskade, 
slå enheten av og koble maskinen fra strømkilden før 
rengjøring. En utilsiktet oppstart kan føre til personskader.

PAKKENS INNHOLD

 1 Stikksagblad

PORTUGÊS

ADENDA AO MANUAL DA DW331/DW333
Para ser utilizada em conjunto com o manual com a referência 586831-00.

   ATENÇÃO: para reduzir o risco de ferimentos graves, 
desligue a unidade e, em seguida, desligue-a da fonte 
de alimentação antes de efectuar qualquer limpeza. 
Um accionamento acidental da ferramenta pode causar 
ferimentos.

CONTEÚDO DA EMBALAGEM

 1 Lâmina de serra de recortes

SUOMI

LISÄYS TYÖKALUN DW331/DW333 KÄYTTÖOHJEESEEN
Käytettäväksi yhdessä käyttöohjeen # 586831-00 kanssa.

   VAROITUS: Vakavan henkilövahingon vaaran vähentämiseksi 
katkaise työkalusta virta ja irrota sen pistoke pistorasiasta 
ennen puhdistamista. Jos laite käynnistyy vahingossa, voi 
aiheutua loukkaantuminen.

PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ

 1 Kuviosahanterä



SVENSKA

TILLÄGG TILL DW331/DW333-MANUALEN
Att användas tillsammans med handboken, del nr. 586831-00.

   VARNING: För att minska risken för personskada, stäng 
av enheten och koppla bort maskinen från strömkällan 
före rengöring. En oavsiktlig igångsättning kan orsaka 
personskada.

FÖRPACKNINGSINNEHÅLL

 1 Sågblad till sticksåg

TÜRKÇE

DW331/DW333 KILAVUZUNA EK
Kullanma kılavuzu parça no 586831-00 ile birlikte kullanılacaktır.
   UYARI: Ciddi yaralanma riskini azaltmak için temizlik 

öncesinde üniteyi kapatın ve makineyi elektrik kaynağından 
ayırın. Aletin yanlışlıkla çalıştırılması yaralanmaya neden 
olabilir.

AMBALAJ İÇERİĞİ
 1 Dekopaj testere bıçağı

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

ΠΑΡΑΡΤΗΜΑ ΤΟΥ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟΥ ΤΩΝ DW331/
DW333
Για χρήση σε συνδυασμό με το εγχειρίδιο με αρ. ανταλλακτικού 586831-00.
   ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Για να ελαττώσετε τον κίνδυνο 

προσωπικού τραυματισμού, απενεργοποιείτε το σύστημα 
και αποσυνδέετε το μηχάνημα από την τροφοδοσία πριν 
από την εκτέλεση εργασιών καθαρισμού. Η τυχαία εκκίνηση 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό.

ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΑ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑΣ
 1 Λεπίδα σέγας

DEWALT, Richard-Klinger-Strase 11 D-65510, Idstein, Germany      (AUG09)      Part # N042667      Copyright © 2009 DEWALT
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JIGSAW DW331/DW331K/DW333/DW333K

Congratulations!
You have chosen a DEWALT tool. Years of
experience, thorough product development and
innovation make DEWALT one of the most reliable
partners for professional power tool users.

Technical data
DW331K DW333K

Power input W 701 701
Power output W 425 425
No-load speed min-1 500-3,100 500-3,100
Stroke length mm 26 26
Cutting depth in:

- wood mm 135 135
- aluminium mm 30 30
- steel mm 12 12
- stainless steel alloy mm 4.5 4.5

Bevel angle adjustment (l/r) 0 - 45° 0 - 45°
Weight kg 2.8 2.8
Cord length m 4 4

The following symbols are used throughout this
manual:

Denotes risk of personal injury, loss of life
or damage to the tool in case of
non-observance of the instructions in this
manual.

Denotes risk of electric shock.

Fire hazard.

General safety rules
Warning! Read all instructions. Failure to follow
all instructions listed below may result in electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury. The term
"power tool" in all of the warnings listed below
refers to your mains operated (corded) power
tool or battery operated (cordless) power tool.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

1 Work area
a Keep work area clean and well lit.

Cluttered and dark areas invite accidents.
b Do not operate power tools in explosive

atmospheres, such as in the presence of
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power tools
create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

c Keep children and bystanders away while
operating a power tool. Distractions can cause
you to lose control.

2 Electrical safety
a Power tool plugs must match the outlet.

Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use
any adapter plugs with earthed (grounded)
power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching
outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.

b Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded
surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

c Do not expose power tools to rain or wet
conditions. Water entering a power tool will
increase the risk of electric shock.

d Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power
tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp
edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled
cords increase the risk of electric shock.

e When operating a power tool outdoors, use
an extension cord suitable for outdoor use.
Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces
the risk of electric shock.
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3 Personal safety
a Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use

common sense when operating a power tool.
Do not use a power tool while you are tired or
under the influence of drugs, alcohol or
medication.
A moment of inattention while operating power
tools may result in serious personal injury.

b Use safety equipment. Always wear eye
protection. Safety equipment such as dust
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or
hearing protection used for appropriate
conditions will reduce personal injuries.

c Avoid accidental starting. Ensure the switch
is in the off position before plugging in.
Carrying power tools with your finger on the
switch or plugging in power tools that have the
switch on invites accidents.

d Remove any adjusting key or wrench before
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key
left attached to a rotating part of the power tool
may result in personal injury.

e Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and
balance at all times. This enables better control
of the power tool in unexpected situations.

f Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves
away from moving parts. Loose clothes,
jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving
parts.

g If devices are provided for the connection of
dust extraction and collection facilities,
ensure these are connected and properly
used. Use of these devices can reduce dust
related hazards.

4 Power tool use and care
a Do not force the power tool. Use the correct

power tool for your application. The correct
power tool will do the job better and safer at the
rate for which it was designed.

b Do not use the power tool if the switch does
not turn it on and off. Any power tool that
cannot be controlled with the switch is
dangerous and must be repaired.

c Disconnect the plug from the power source
before making any adjustments, changing
accessories, or storing power tools.

Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk
of starting the power tool accidentally.

d Store idle power tools out of the reach of
children and do not allow persons unfamiliar
with the power tool or these instructions to
operate the power tool. Power tools are
dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

e Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment
or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts
and any other condition that may affect the
power tools operation. If damaged, have the
power tool repaired before use.
Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained
power tools.

f Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges
are less likely to bind and are easier to control.

g Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits
etc., in accordance with these instructions
and in the manner intended for the particular
type of power tool, taking into account the
working conditions and the work to be
performed. Use of the power tool for operations
different from those intended could result in a
hazardous situation.

5 Service
a Have your power tool serviced by a qualified

repair person using only identical
replacement parts. This will ensure that the
safety of the power tool is maintained.

Description (fig. A)

1 On/off switch
2 Lock-on button
3 Speed control dial
4 Sawdust blower control
5 Blade latch
6 Finger guard
7 Blade holder
8 Guide roller
9 Shoe

10 Pendulum stroke selector
11 Shoe lever

Your jigsaw DW331/DW331K/DW333/DW333K 
has been designed for professional cutting of wood, 
steel, aluminium, plastic and ceramic material.
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Using an extension cable
If an extension cable is required, use an approved
extension cable suitable for the power input of this
tool (see technical data). The minimum conductor
size is 1.5 mm2.
When using a cable reel, always unwind the cable
completely.

Assembly and adjustment

Prior to assembly and adjustment always
unplug the tool.

Fitting and removing a saw blade (fig. B)
The tool-free blade exchange system ensures quick
and easy changing of saw blades.
• Open the blade holder (7) by fully retracting the

blade latch (5).
• Insert the saw blade into the blade holder (7)

guiding the back of the blade into the groove of
the guide roller (8).

• Release the blade latch (5).
• To remove the saw blade, fully retract the blade

latch and pull the blade out of the holder.

Saw blades

Blade type Applications
Fine-toothed cutting blade for smooth straight cuts
Coarse-toothed cutting blade for fast straight cuts
Metal cutting blade for ferrous and non-

ferrous metals
Flush cutting blade* for finishing off cuts up to a

wall or edge.
* Not available in all countries.

Always select your saw blade with great
care.

Setting the bevel angle (fig. C)
The adjustable shoe (9) allows cutting of LH and RH
bevel angles up to 45°. The bevel scale has preset
positions at 0°, 15°, 30° and 45°.
• Release the shoe lever (11).
• Slide the shoe (9) toward the saw blade.
• Tilt the shoe and set the desired bevel angle

using the scale.
• Tighten the shoe lever.

Setting the pendulum stroke (fig. A)
The adjustable pendulum stroke guarantees a
perfect cutting stroke for different materials.
• Slide the selector (10) to the desired position

referring to the table below. The selector can be
manipulated during operation.

Pos. Wood Metal Plastics
3 Fast cuts - PVC
2 Thick workpieces - Fibreglass

Acrylic
1 Plywood Aluminium -

Chipboard Non-ferrous -
0 Thin workpieces Sheet metal -

Fine cuts

Electrical safety
The electr ic motor has been designed for one 
voltage only. Always check that the power supply 
corresponds to the voltage on the rating plate.

Your DEWALT tool is double insulated in 
accordance with EN 60745; therefore no 
earth wire is required.

Setting the sawdust blower (fig. A)
The sawdust blower conducts an adjustable stream
of air to the saw blade to keep the workpiece clear
of sawdust during operation.
• Set the sawdust blower using the lever (4).

- Low For working with metals, when
using coolants and lubricants
and for use with dust extraction.

- Intermediate For working with wood and
similar materials in low speed.

- High For working with wood and
similar materials in high speed.

Mounting the plastic anti-scratch shoe cover
(fig. D)
The anti-scratch shoe cover (12) reduces damage to
the surface of (sensitive) workpieces.
• Click the cover onto the shoe as shown.
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Mounting and removing the anti-splinter shoe
insert (fig. E1 & E2)
The anti-splinter shoe insert (13) which fits close to
the saw blade reduces splintering of the workpiece.
The insert can be mounted both into the shoe and
the shoe cover.
• Hold the insert (13) in the orientation as shown.
• To mount the insert into the shoe (9):

- Slide the edges (14) into the grooves (15).
- Slide the insert back into position against the shoe.

• To mount the insert into the cover (12):
- Slide the edges (14) behind the ribs (16).
- Push the front end of the insert towards the

cover. The insert snaps into place.
• To remove the anti-splinter shoe insert do the

above process in reverse order.

Dust extraction (fig. F)
The dust extraction adaptor (17) in combination with
the dust extraction shroud (18) helps extracting the
dust from the workpiece surface, when connected
to a suitable dust extraction system.
• Place the dust extraction shroud (18) onto the

finger guard (6) until it clicks in place.
• Fit the dust extraction adaptor (17) to the tool as

shown.
• Connect the hose of a suitable dust extraction

system to the adaptor.

When appropriate, connect a dust
extraction system designed in
compliance with the applicable directives
regarding dust emission.

Do not use a dust extraction system
without proper spark protection when
sawing metal.

Instructions for use

• Always observe the safety instructions
and applicable regulations.

• Make sure your workpiece is well
secured. Remove nails, screws and other
fasteners that may damage the blade.

• Check that there is sufficient space for

the blade underneath the workpiece.
Do not cut materials that exceed the
maximum cutting depth of the blade.

• Use sharp saw blades only. Damaged or
bent saw blades must be removed
immediately.

• Do not use the tool for sawing pipes or
tubes.

• Never run your tool without a saw blade.
• For optimal results, move the tool smoothly

and constantly over the workpiece.
Do not exert lateral pressure on the saw
blade. Keep the shoe flat on the workpiece
and lead the cord away in line with the
tool. When sawing curves, circles or other
round shapes, push the tool gently
forward.

• Wait until the tool has come to a standstill
before removing the saw blade from the
workpiece.
After sawing the blade may be very hot.
Do not touch.

Switching on and off (fig. A)

DW331/DW331K
• To run the tool, press the on/off switch (1).
• For continuous operation, press and hold down

the switch (1), press the lock-on button (2) and
release the switch.

DW333/DW333K
• Switching on: slide the on/off switch (1) to the front.
• Switching off: slide the on/off switch to the rear.

Always switch off the tool when work is finished
and before unplugging.

Setting the electronic sawing speed
(fig. G1 & G2)

DW331/DW331K (fig. G1)
The sawing speed varies with the pressure exerted
on the on/off switch (1).

• To stop the tool, release the switch.
• To stop the tool in continuous operation, press

the switch briefly and release it. Always switch off
the tool when work is finished and before
unplugging.
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• To preset the sawing speed, turn the control dial
(3) to the desired level. The higher the rate, the
higher the sawing speed. The required setting
depends on the thickness and kind of material.

• Use high speeds for sawing soft materials such
as wood. Use low speeds for sawing metal.

DW333/DW333K (fig. G2)
The speed control dial (3) can be used for advance
setting of the required range of speed.
• Turn the electronic speed control dial to the

required level. The required setting depends on
the thickness and kind of material.

• Use high speeds for sawing soft materials such
as wood. Use low speeds for sawing metal.

After using the tool for an extended period
on low speed settings, run it for approx.
3 minutes on maximum no-load speed.

Sawing in wood
• If necessary, draw a cutting line.
• Switch the tool on.
• Hold the tool against the workpiece and follow

the line.
•

Sawing in wood using a pilot hole
• If necessary, draw a cutting line.
• Drill a hole (ø min. 12 mm) and introduce the saw

blade.
• Switch the tool on.
• Follow the line.
•

Sawing up to a projecting edge (fig. J)
• Using a conventional blade, cut up to the

projected edge.
• Finish off the cut using a flush cutting blade.

Dust extraction (fig. F)
• When the tool is used indoor for extended

periods of time, use a suitable dust extractor
designed in compliance with the applicable
Directives regarding dust emission.

Sawing in metal
• Mount an appropriate saw blade.
• Proceed as described above.

Use a cooling lubricant (cutting oil) to
prevent overheating of the saw blade or
the workpiece.

Maintenance
Your DEWALT power tool has been designed to
operate over a long period of time with a minimum
of maintenance. Continuous satisfactory operation
depends upon proper tool care and regular cleaning.

Lubricating the guide roller (fig. B)
• Apply a drop of oil to the guide roller (8) at regular

intervals to prevent jamming.

Cleaning
Keep the ventilation slots clear and regularly clean
the housing with a soft cloth.

For sawing parallel to the edge of your workpiece, 
install the parallel fence (optional) and guide your 
jigsaw along the workpiece a shown in figure H.

For cutting perfectly round shapes, install the 
trammel bar (optional) and set it to the required 
radius (fig. I).

Protecting the environment

Separate collection. This product must
not be disposed of with normal
household waste.

Should you find one day that your DEWALT product
needs replacement, or if it is of no further use to you,
do not dispose of it with household waste. Make this
product available for separate collection.
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Separate collection of used products
and packaging allows materials to be
recycled and used again. Re-use of
recycled materials helps prevent
environmental pollution and reduces the
demand for raw materials.

Service Information
DEWALT offers a full network of company-owned 
and authorized service locations throughout Asia. All 
DEWALT Service Centers are staffed with trained 
personnel to provide customers with efficient and 
re l iable power tool  serv ice. Wether you need 
techn ica l  adv ice ,  repa i r ,  o r  genu ine factory  
replacement parts, contact the DEWALT location 
nearest to you.

Notes
-  DEWALT's policy is one of continuous
 improvement to our products and, as such,  
 we reserve the right to change product  
 specifications without prior notice.
-  Standard equipment and accessories may vary  
 by country.
- Product specifications may differ by country.
- Complete product range may not be available  
 in all countries. Contact your local DEWALT
 dealers for range availability. 
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DW331/DW331K/DW333/DW333K

感謝 ！
您已選擇了得偉工具 憑藉多年的經驗和產品開發

及創新方面的不斷努力 得偉已經成為專業電動工

具是使用者的最可靠夥伴之一

技術參數

輸入功率

輸出功率

空載速度

往復行程

以下材質的切割能力

木材

鋼材
不銹鋼合金
斜切角度(l/r)

重量

導線長度

K指外配工具箱

DW331K

701

425

500-3,100

26

135

30

12

4.5

0-45°

2.8

2.6

本手冊使用下列符號

表示違反此手冊中的相關規定將可能造

成的人身傷害 生命危險和機具的損

壞

表示有觸電危險

表示有火災危險

瓦

瓦

/分

毫米

毫米

毫米

毫米

毫米

千克

米

DW333K

701

425

500-3,100

26

135

30

12

4.5

0-45°

2.8

2.6

安全指引

1

混亂和黑暗的場地

會引發事故

電動工具產生火花會

點燃粉塵或氣體

讓兒童和旁觀者離開後操縱電動工具 分心會

使你有危險

2

需要接地的電動工具不能使用

任何轉換插頭 未經改裝的插頭和插座將減少

觸電危險

如果你身體直接接觸會增加觸

電危險

遇

水進入電動工具將增加觸電危險

受損或纏繞的電線會增加觸

電危險

適合戶外使用的電線將減少觸電

危險

繁體中文

19



3

在操作電動工具期

間精力分散會導致嚴重人身傷害

安全裝置

諸如適當條件下的防塵面具 防滑安全鞋 安

全帽 聽力防護等裝置能減少人身傷害

若手指放在已接通電源的開關上或開

關處於接通時插入插頭可能會導致危險

若遺留在電動工具旋轉部件上的調校工

具或扳手會導致人身傷害

時刻注意重心和身體平衡

這樣在意外情況下也能很好地控制電動工具

寬鬆衣服

佩飾或長髮可能會捲入運動部件 造成危險

使用這

些裝置可減少碎屑引起的危險

4

不要濫用電動工具根據用途使用適當的電動工

具 使用適當的設計額定 的電動工具會使你

工作更有效率 更安全

如果開關不能接通或關閉工具電源 則不能 

繼續使用該電動工具 不能用開關來控制的電

動工具是危險的且必須立刻送修

在進行任何調節 更換附件或貯存電動工具之

前 必需先將電源關閉或將電池取下 這種防

護性措施將減少電動工具突然啟動的危險

將閒置電動工具貯存在兒童無法碰觸的地方

並且不要讓不熟悉電動工具或對這些說明不瞭

解的人操作電動工具 電動工具在未經訓練的

用戶手中是危險的

保養電動工具 檢 的安裝偏差或卡住

零件破損情況和影響電動工具運行的其他條

件 如有損壞 電動工具必須在使用前修理

好 許多事故由維護不良的電動工具引發

保持切削刀具鋒利和清潔 保養良好的有鋒利

切削刃的刀具不易卡住而且容易控制

按照使用說明書以及打算使用的電動工具的特

殊類型要求的方式考慮作業條件和進行的作業

來使用電動工具 附件和工具的刀頭等 將電

動工具用作那些與要求不符的操作可能會導致

危險情況

5 維修

將你的電動工具送交專業維修人員 必須使用

同樣的原廠零件進行更換 這樣將確保所維修

的電動工具的安全性

描述（圖A) 
您的DW331/DW331K/DW333/DW333K型曲線鋸

是為專業切割木材 鋼材 鋁材 塑膠和陶瓷材料

而設計的

  1 on/off 開關

  2 鎖定按鈕

  3 速度控制盤

  4 吹屑控制撥桿

  5 鋸條更換撥桿

  6 護指器

  7 鋸條夾

  8 導向滾輪

  9 底板

10 擺動功能選擇器

11 底板調節控制桿

繁體中文
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使用延長電纜
如要使用延長電纜 應當使用經機關認證的延長

線 適用於本工具輸入功率的延長電纜 應採用的

電纜最小導體截面積為不得小於1.5平方毫米

使用延長線捲筒時應將線纜完全鬆開 不然電壓很

可能會產生電壓不足 導致機具損壞

電氣安全
該電機只有一種工作電壓 請確認電源電壓同標牌

上標明的電壓一致

該工具根據EN60745標準設置雙重絕

緣 因此不需要接地線

安裝及調節

安裝和調整機具時請先拔掉工具的插

頭

B

徒手免工具更換鋸條設計 快速 便捷

完全拉開鋸條更換撥桿(5) 從而打開鋸條夾(7)

把鋸條插入鋸條夾(7) 把鋸條背部放入導向滾輪

(8)的凹槽中

鬆開鋸條更換撥桿(5)

如果取出鋸條 完全拉開鋸條更換撥桿(5)並且將

鋸條從鋸條夾中拔出

*依據國家情況有選擇提供（以實際包裝為准）

切記要仔細選購鋸條

C

可調底板(9)可以調整左右最大45°的切割斜角 斜

角規具有0° 15° 30° 45°預設位置

鬆開底板調節控制桿(11)

將底板(9)滑向鋸條

轉動底板通過使用刻度設定需要的斜切角度

拉緊底板調節控制桿(11) 

A

可調節擺動衝程保證了切割不同材料時所需要的最

佳切割衝程

根據下表把選擇器(10)滑動到所需位置

A

吹屑器引導可調氣流到鋸條上 在操作時清除工件

上的鋸屑

使用推桿(4)設定吹屑器

- 低              採用冷卻液和潤滑劑切割金屬時          

                    用來吹開鋸屑

- 中              低速切割木材或類似材料時使用

- 高              高速切割木材或類似材料時使用

D

防劃傷底板蓋 (12 )可以減少對工件表面(敏感材

料)的劃痕

按圖所示 把蓋子扣到底板上

細牙鋸條

粗牙鋸條

金屬鋸條

齊邊鋸條*

用於光滑直線鋸切割

用於快速直線鋸切割

用於適合於黑色和

有色金屬切割

用於精鋸到牆邊或邊緣

3

2

1

0

快速切割

厚工件

膠合板

紙板

薄工件

精細切割

-

-

鋁材

有色金屬

金屬片

PVC

玻璃纖維

壓克力

-

-

-

繁體中文
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E1 E2

安裝到鋸條附近的壓屑板(13)可以減少工件爆邊

壓屑板可以安裝到底板中或底板蓋中

如圖中所示方位拿著壓屑板(13)

把壓屑板安裝到底板(9)中:

-把壓屑板的邊(14)滑進槽(15)中

-把壓屑板滑回底板位置

把壓屑板安裝到底板蓋(12)中:

-把壓屑板的邊(14)滑到凸緣(16)後邊

-把壓屑板前端朝蓋子方向推 壓屑板將卡到位

要取下壓屑板 反向操作以上步驟

F

吸塵適配器(17)和集塵罩(18)連接到適合的吸塵系

統上 可以從工件表面收集鋸屑

將集塵罩(18)放到護指器(6)上 直至卡到位

如圖所示 安裝吸塵適配器(17)

把適合的吸塵系統的軟管連接到適配器上

適用時 連接的吸塵系統的設計應符合

相關防塵規程

在鋸金屬材料時 如果沒有適當的火花

防護措施請勿連接使用吸塵系統

使用說明 

堅持遵守安全指南和適用的法規

確保工件放置可靠 去除釘子 螺釘或

其他可能損傷鋸條的金屬

確保工件下面有鋸條通過的充足空間

禁止切割超過鋸條最大切割厚度的材

料

僅使用鋒利的鋸條 損壞或彎曲的鋸條

必須立即更換

禁止使用此工具切割管道或管材

嚴禁在沒有鋸條的情況下啟動工具

為了獲得最佳效果 在工件表面連續平

穩地移動工具 禁止對鋸條施加側向

力 保持底板平放在工件上 並且把導

線引離工具方向 在鋸曲線 圓形或其

他圓的形狀時 輕輕地推動工具前進

必須等工具完全停止後 再從工件上取

出鋸條

切割後 鋸條可能很燙 禁止觸摸

A

DW331/DW331K

要運行工具 按on/off開關(1)

要連續運行 保持按下開關(1) 再按鎖定按鈕

(2) 然後鬆開開關

要使工具停止 鬆開開關即可

要在連續運行狀態下使工具停止 短暫按下開關

再鬆開它 在工作完成後 拔下插頭前 切記要

鬆開工具開關

DW333/DW333K

啟動 把on/off開關(1)滑動到前端

關閉 把on/off開關(1)滑動到後端 在工作完成

後 拔下插頭前 切記要鬆開工具開關 等待機

具完全停止 後再行放置

G1 G2

DW331/DW331K (圖G1)

鋸速隨著施加在on/off開關(1)上壓力的變化而變

化

要預先設定鋸速 把控制盤(3)旋轉到需要的等級

上 等級越高 鋸速越高 需要的鋸速取決於厚

度與材料

使用高速來切割木材等軟材料 採用低速來切割

金屬

•

•

•

•
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DW333/333K G2

可以使用速度控制盤(3)來預設需要的速度範圍

把電子速度控制盤旋轉到需要的等級上 需要的

鋸速取決於厚度與材料類別

使用高速來切割木材等軟材料 採用低速來切割

金屬

長期使用低速切割後 以最大速度空載

運行約3分鐘 以利散熱 延長機具壽

命

如有必要 劃出鋸切線

接通工具

把工具沿鋸線對著工件

要鋸線與工件邊緣平行 安裝平行導尺(選配)

可以引導曲線鋸沿著工件前進 如圖H所示

如有必要 劃出鋸切線

鑽一孔(直徑至少12mm) 放入鋸條

啟動工具

沿鋸線前進

要鋸出嚴格的圓形 安裝劃圓導尺(選配)並設定

到需要的半徑 (圖I)

J

採用傳統鋸條 鋸到突出邊

使用齊邊鋸條完成鋸切

F

當工具在室內長時間使用時 使用適合的吸塵

器 其設計應符合相關防塵法規章程

鋸切金屬

安裝適用的鋸條

按照上述程式操作

採用冷卻潤滑劑(切削油)來防止鋸條或

工件過熱

維護
您的得偉動力工具設計精良 可以長期運作 而只

需極少的維護 要取得連續的令人滿意的工作效

率 合適的保養和定期的清潔工具是必要的

B

定期在導向滾輪(8)上滴一滴油 防止卡鋸

請保持通風口的乾淨並經常用軟抹布清潔工具外

殼

保護環境

分類回收 此類產品不得和普通家庭垃

圾一起處理

如果某一天您的得偉產品需要更換或不再使用 請

不要把它和家庭垃圾一起處理 把該產品單獨分類

回收

舊產品和舊包裝的分類回收使材料能够

得以再回收和再利用 再回收材料的重

新利用有助於防止環境 染和減少原料

需求

•

•

•

•
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維修資訊
得偉在整個亞洲提供完整的自有和授權維修網路

所有得偉維修中心的員工都經過專門培訓 可以為

客戶的電動工具提供高效 可靠的服務 無論您需

要技術諮詢 維修或是正宗的原裝配件 聯繫離您

最近的得偉維修站 即可滿足您的需求  

說明
得偉的產品方針之一是持續改進因此產品規格如

有更改 恕不另行通知

各個國家的標準設備和配件可能不同

產品規格可能因國家而異

並非所有國家都有全系列的產品 聯繫您當地的

百得公司瞭解供應的範圍

製造商：百得捷克有限公司

地址：捷克

產地：捷克

繁體中文
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DW331/DW331K/DW333/DW333K

DW331K DW333K
W 701 701
W 425 425

min-1 500-3,100 500-3,100
mm 26 26

- mm 135 135
- mm 30 30
- mm 12 12
- mm 4.5 4.5

 (l/r) 0 - 45° 0 - 45°
kg 2.8 2.8
m 4 4
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DW333/DW333K (fig. G2)
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